

RESOLUTION NO. 20-_____

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City Manager To Execute And Enter Into A Second Amendment In An Amount Not To Exceed \$142,025 For A Total Contract Amount Not To Exceed \$348,309 To The Professional Services Agreement With OTG EnviroEngineering Solutions, Inc. Dated July 1, 2018 For Environmental Work Required By The Alameda County Department Of Environmental Health

WHEREAS, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) administers the State's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) within the county; and

WHEREAS, ACDEH has required certain environmental work be completed to allow for closure of open LUFT cases for which the City is the Responsible Party; and

WHEREAS, the City has contracted with OTG to perform the required environmental work to comply ACDEH requirements; and

WHEREAS, additional work is required at Fire Station 35 and the Senior Center and OTG has provided a scope of services in the amount of \$132,025 to perform this work; and

WHEREAS, recognizing the uncertainty related to environmental remediation work, staff is recommending an additional \$10,000 contingency amount be added to the OTG contract amendment; and

WHEREAS, staff finds that the Contractor is best equipped to provide this service; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that specialized knowledge, skills, and training are necessary to render the services necessary to do the work contemplated under this Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the Contractor is qualified by training and experience to render such services; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor desires to provide such services; and

WHEREAS, the public interest will be served by this Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the contract shall be funded as follows:

Project	Fund	Amount
CF-07 (1545011)	475	\$142,025

; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute and enter into a Second Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with OTG EnviroEngineering Solutions, Inc. for in the form attached hereto as

Exhibit A-1, for an additional amount not to exceed \$142,025.00, for a total contract amount not to exceed \$348,309.00; and, be it, further

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held Tuesday, December 1, 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: _____
NOES: _____
ABSTAIN: _____
ABSENT: _____

MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY CLERK



CITY ATTORNEY